z%/? /7

473719

PR

o,

JDFC

UNOFFICIAL COPY
e DERFARES

Stephen P. Sandler
Gould & Ratner Joc#: 0411338006
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 800 Zugene "Qene" Moore Fee: $42.00

i f Deads
Chi 1 Jook County Recorder o
st fl. 6060 Jate: 04/22/2004 08:59 AM Pg: 1 0of10

AGREEMENT REGARDING GROUND LEASE

THIS AGREFMENT REGARDING GROUND LEASE (this "Agreement") is made and
executed this [é_ﬁday of April, 2004, by and among THE BAPTIST THEOLOGICAL UNION,
LOCATED AT CHICAGO, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("Landlord"), JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK, a New York Yaiking corporation ("Lender") and 33 West Monroe Associates,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant").

AVNCITALS:

A. Landlord is the owner of the lard in Cook County, Iilinois, which is described on
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part iereof for all purposes, and any rights, privileges
and appurtenances thereto (collectively, the "Frowerty"). Pursuant to a certain Lease (the
"Lease") dated as of April 1, 1978, Landlord leased tn< Property to American National Bank and
Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 1, 1978 and known as Trust
No. 42199 ("Original Tenant"), who constructed certain buildizigs and other improvements upon
the Property (the "Improvements"). Original Tenant assignea-21.0f its rights, titles and interest
under the Lease to American National Bank and Trust Company-of Chicago (predecessor to
LaSalle Bank National Association), not individually, but solély‘as. Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated January 11, 1999 and known as Trust No. 124770:Ct ("Current Tenant").
Concurrently herewith, Tenant has purchased the Improvements and has recsived an assignment
of all of the Current Tenant's rights, titles and interests under the Leasc.~ The Lease was
subsequently supplemented by that certain Memorandum of Agreement dated Octaper 12, 1988,
between Landlord and Original Tenant ("Memorandum”), and amended by that caiiain First
Amendment to Lease Agreement between Landlord and Current Tenant dated January 29, 1999
("First Amendment™), that certain agreement regarding Ground Lease by and among Landlord,
Current Tenant and Bankers Trust dated January 29, 1999 ("Agreement"), that certain letter
dated March 19, 2004 from Landlord to Current Tenant ("Letter”) and that certain Second
Amendment to Ground Lease ("Second Amendment") between Landlord and Tenant dated the
date hereof. Additionally, a Short Form Lease was recorded on April 12, 1978 as Document No.
24399609 and Memorandum of First Amendment to Lease Agreement was recorded on February
1, 1999 as Document No. 99105027,

B. Tenant has requested that Lender advance one (1) or more loans (the "Loans") to
Tenant to be secured, in part, by the lien and provisions of a certain deed of trust or mortgage

/240140& 24/15/2004 11:25 AM




0411339006 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(the "Mortgage"), covering the Improvements, all of Tenant's right, title and interest under the
Lease, and certain other assets and rights of Tenant. The collateral covered by the Mortgage 1s
collectively called the "Mortgaged Property.” The Mortgage and all of the other documents and
instruments which evidence or secure the Loans are sometimes collectively called the "Loan
Documents."

C. As a condition to Lender's agreement to advance the Loans to Tenant, and as a
material inducement to Lender to do so, Lender has requested that Tenant obtain this Agreement
for the benefit of Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged a:id confessed, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Leaselio'd Mortgagee. Landlord hereby agrees that Lender shall constitute a
Leaschold Mortgagee unscr the terms and provisions of the Lease, including without limitation,
Section 9.03(d) of the Lesis¢, and shall be entitled to all of the rights of a Leasehold Mortgagee
set forth therein. The partiesneleto hereby agree that Section 9.04 of the Lease has been deleted
in its entirety. Landlord hereby agrses that the provisions of Section 9.03(j)(i) of the Lease shall
be inapplicable to Lender and shalinot be a condition to Landlord entering into a new Lease with
Lender if the Lease is terminated oy 2. trustee in bankruptcy under the provisions of The
Bankruptcy Act.

2. Acquisition of Property by Lender  If Lender shall become the owner of the
Mortgaged Property as a result of a foreclosure of the Mortgage, or if the Mortgaged Property
shall be sold by reason of a foreclosure of the Mortgage to any third party, or if the Mortgaged
Property shall be transferred by deed-in-lieu of foreclosvie/(any such foreclosure or deed-in-lieu
of foreclosure being collectively called a "Foreclosure"), tiien the Lease shall continue as a direct
lease between Landlord and the Lender or the third party who acquires the Mortgaged Property
at a Foreclosure (Lender and any such third party being collcetively called the “"Successor
Owner").

3. No Liability. In the event the Successor Owner acquires tiiec Mertgaged Property,
the Successor Owner shall not be:

(a)  liable or responsible for any default, act or omission by Tc¢nan: under the

Lease which cannot be cured by Successor Owner. Provided, however, the Zuccessor

Owner shall be obligated after its acquisition of the Mortgaged Property to cure any

monetary defaults by Tenant under the Lease other than a default in the payment of Base

Period Rental or Base Period Annual Tax Equivalent Rental for which Lender did not

* receive a written advice of such default within 105 days of such initial payment default
by Tenant;

(b)  liable or responsible for any agreement of Tenant to reimburse Landlord
for any sums expended by Landlord in exercising its rights and remedies to regain
possession of the Property following a default by Tenant, or




0411339006 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  bound by any amendment to the Lease (other than the Third Amendment
_to Lease Agreement attached as an exhibit to the Second Amendment to Lease
Agreement as an exhibit) not approved by Lender in writing.

4, Certifications by Landlord. Landlord hereby agrees that Lender shall also be
permitted to rely on the certifications set forth in that certain Ground Lessor Estoppel Certificate
dated April _Ii, 2004 delivered by Landlord to Tenant in connection with Tenant's acquisition
of the Property, with the knowledge that Lender is relying on such statements in connection with
the funding of the Loans. In addition, Landlord hereby certifies the following to Lender with the
knowledge that Lender is relying on such certifications in connection with the funding of the
Loans:

(2 The Lease has not been modified, altered or amended (except for the
Memoraridum, First Amendment, Agreement, Letter and the Second Amendment) and
the Lease is it 7ull force and effect; provided, however, that Sections 9.04, 18.01, 18.02
and 19.12 are no longer applicable thereunder;

(b)  All maer'al agreements and understandings between Landlord and Tenant
relating to the Property are s=t forth in the Lease or other written documentation delivered
by Landlord to Lender;

‘ (¢)  Landlord has not meitgaged or otherwise encumbered its interest in the
Property;

(d)  To the best of the undersignel's knowledge, Landlord has no current right
to terminate the Lease based on any acts or omissions of Tenant as of the date hereof; and

(e) Landlord has all requisite power and-authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement.

5. Covenants and Agreements of Landlord. Landicrd bereby covenants to and
agrees with and for the benefit of Lender as follows:

(a) The Lease shall not be amended, modified or termisated after the date
hereof without Lender's prior written consent (except for any terminatiopresulting from a
default by Tenant under the Lease which is not cured by Tenant in accordrice with the
terms of the Lease or by Lender in accordance with the terms of Section 9.05 o1 the Lease
and except for the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement attached to the Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement as an exhibit),

(b)  In the event the Successor Owner acquires the Mortgaged Property, the
obligations of the Successor Owner under the Lease shall be nonrecourse, and Landlord
shall look solely to the interest of the Successor Owner in the Mortgaged Property for the
recovery of any judgment against the Successor Owner, and Landlord hereby covenants
and agrees not to bring any action or suit seeking to impose liability on the Successor
Owner beyond its interest in the Mortgaged Property, except to the extent of fraud or the
misapplication of rents and proceeds by Successor Owner; and




0411339006 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  Landlord confirms the terms of Section 9.02B of the Lease which provides

that Landlord's interest in the rents, revenues, income, proceeds and profits from any

- sublease by Tenant of the Mortgaged Property are subject to and subordinate to the lien
of Lender's mortgage and security agreement.

6. Notice of Leaschold Mortgage. This Agreement shall constitute notice to
Landlord of the Mortgage. Lender's address for notice is as set forth below.

7. Notices. All notices shall be given under this Agreement (and under the Lease to
Lender) shall be in writing and shall be given in accordance with the requirements of Section
9,02 of the Lease as amended by the Second Amendment to Lease Agreement. Notices shall be
sent by eitlicr certified mail, retumn receipt requested or by a national overnight courier service.
Notices shall e deemed delivered on the next business day following deposit of such notice with
a national overniplit courier service or within four (4) business days following deposit of such
notices with the United States Postal Service. The respective addresses for Landlord and Lender
are as follows:

Landlord: The Baptist Theological Union,
Tocated at Chicago Offices of Investments
450 North Cityfront Plaza Drive, Suite 440
“hycago, Illinois 60611

- Lender: JPMoigar-Chase Bank
Brooklyn Region
4 Metrotech Ceriter
Brooklyn, NewYork 11245
Attention: Relatiorship Manager 33 West Monroe, LLC

with a copy to: JPMorgan Chase Bank
Real Estate Credit Support
1166 Avenue of the Americas < 14" Floor
New York, New York 10036
Attention: Ms. Arla Greenberg

The address to which any notice or other writing must be sent to either party hereto may be
changed upon written notice given by such party as provided in the Lease.

8. Conflict. In the event any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any
of the terms of the Lease, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and control.

9. Further Acts. Landlord agrees to execute and deliver to Lender from time to time
such other reasonable documents and instruments as may be requested in order to effectuate the
terms- of this Agreement. Lender agrees to execute and deliver to Landlord from time to time
such other reasonable documents and instruments as may be requested in order to effectuate the
terms of this Agreement.




0411339006 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10.  Illegal or Invalid Provisions. If any term or provision of this Agreement is held to
be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining
terms and provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and in lieu of such illegal,
invalid or unenforceable term or provision there shall be added automatically to this Agreement a
legal, valid and enforceable term or provision as similar as possible to the term or provision
declared illegal, invalid, and unenforceable.

11.  Governing Law. This Agreement and all of the transactions contemplated herein
shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

12. . Captions. The captions herein are inserted only for convenience of reference and
in no way-detine, limit, or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement or any particular
paragraph or section hereof, or the proper construction hereof.

13.  Bencricto Lender. Landlord acknowledges that Lender is entitled to the benefit of
all provisions of the Lease which are applicable to a "Leasehold Mortgagee."

14.  Successor and Zssigns. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

15.  Release. Upon paymeat of the Loans, this Agreement shall be released of record
by Lender at Tenant's expense.

16.  Agreements of Lender. Lende’ hezeby agrees as follows: (a) Lender shall have
no claim under this Agreement against Landiord i1 respect of facts, events and circumstances
about which Lender has knowledge as of the date'hzreof; (b) Landlord shall have no liability
whatsoever under or in respect of the Loans or any of #)< Loan Departments; and (c) the terms
and provisions of Section 20.01 of the Lease are hereby in‘siporated herein by reference as if set
forth herein and shall be applicable to Landlord's liability hereunder.

EXECUTED, ACKNOWLEDGED AND DELIVERED¢n the date first above
written.

LANDLORD:

THE BAPTIST THEOLOGICAL UNiSN,
LOCATED AT CHICAGO,
an Iilinois fot -for- /p fit corporatlon

By:
Print._J | [ / FoueiP Harteep
Its: [ SJes Prestipz AP
CA A= AVETHNT Q775 <




0411339006 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TENANT:

33 WEST MONROE ASSOCIATES, LLC, a
Dela ljamted AapAlity company
A 2N

y:
Print: NATHAN AARCA
Its:  MANAGCER

LENDER:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, a New York banking
corporation

By:
Print:
Its:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

Personally camg be ore me | t}}l}‘s; /b dﬂiy of Aprit.. 2004 the above named
@Mf’ My Vinice poeompandt T‘ge Baptist Theciogical Union, Located at Chicago, an

Illinois not-for-profit corporation, to méEnownTo be the person who executed the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged the same.
- -~ e Vi
e
L %ﬁz A4 .

Notary Public in and for the State-of Tllinois

Printed Name of Notary Public

”Zﬂﬁézzg_ I %fj ¢

My Commission Expires:

r % MOFFICL HEALY
LA PELLE

ve of hlinois

MICH i L LA

& Noteny wig L
My Coro % s
B G GG OSSO

pirzs 1003105




0411339006 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TENANT:

33 WEST MONROE ASSOCIATES, LLC, a

Delaw: lm;t?lm lity company

Prmt Nedthowm Aber

Its: ——-—Alﬁﬂ/ﬂ—%ﬁm

LENDER:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, a New York banking
corporation

By: %me

Print: CAhRISTRPHER. L . MIATHA
s Viee PRes10emMT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS
COUNTY OF COOK )
Personally came before me this _ day of Aprit, 2004 the above named

, of The ] Baptist Theeizgical Union, Located at Chicago, an
Ilinois not-for-profit corporation, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public in and for the State of Llinois

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




0411339006 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF TLLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

Personally came before me this{Sm_day of April, 2004 the above named
NJXI'HAM . ob BErpLe of 33 WEST MONROE ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument

and acknowledged the same. m
\&M

'y Public in and for the State of Ilinois

Printed Name of Notary Public
CHERISE L SWGED

My Commission Expires:

0000000000000@0900000?9000¢g
5-20-Q7 : "OFFICIAL SEAL” 3
$  CHERISEL.SNEED ¢
! ®  “Notary Public, State of fingis e
STATE OF ILLINGIS ) § Myoczzmission Expiras 5/0/07 :
) SS R 000006000088000060000000000¢8
COUNTY OF COOK )

O Personally came before me this | Sradaylof April, 2004 the above named
reeence L Murmn o Bstnle of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, a New York banking
corporation, to me known to be the person who exccuted.the foregoing instrument and

acknowledged the same. , ‘
=0y

tary Public in and {od the State of Illinois

Printed Name of Notary Public

AMERISE L. SheeD

My Commission Expires:

-20-077 FUPPPPPY Y Y..1 LT3 1l uoe:@é“OO
& "QFFICIAL SEA[._“

CHERISE L. SMEED .
Notary Public, State of {unois

. N s 'Y
y Commission k. 7Sk » 120107 o
00000000000006@0000&0@00000

®

*

[ ]
[ 4
[ 4
*
L 4
L4
L 4

2000603808




0411339006 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

Mﬂ/tzi
Personal]y came before me this | E‘Iﬂ-d/ay of April, 2004 the above named f
ﬁ , of 33 WEST MONROE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and

acknowledged the same.

“("IJI*"_CI A SEAL" Notary Public ifi and for the State of [llinois
Roslyin A. Knebel _ .
Notary Proli, State of Lifinois Printed Name of Notary Public

‘ My Commissio: fr?- 1240612007 . % A |
s Rislyn A Kacbel

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Personally came before me this  day of April, 2004 the above named
; of JPIMORGAN CHASE BANK, a New York banking
corporation, to me known to be the person who executed tbe foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the same.

Notary Public in and %ot ‘he State of New York

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




0411339006 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE WEST 3/4 OF LOT 2 AND THAT PART OF LOT 1 LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE
OF DEARBORN STREET IN BLOCK 141 IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO
CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P (T-16-212-017- §002-

i%fm Addss Ej}i/\w Menaee St




